

No. 19-1372

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

AISHEF SHAFFER,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

JACQUELINE LASHBROOK, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Illinois (East St. Louis)  
No. 3:16-cv-00784-MJR-GCS, Judge Michael J. Reagan

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT AISHEF SHAFFER**

---

Matthew S. Hellman  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave. NW,  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001

Sarah M. Konsky  
*Counsel of Record*  
David A. Strauss  
Addison Bennett, Law Student  
(Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 711  
License No. 2019LS00402)  
JENNER & BLOCK SUPREME  
COURT AND APPELLATE CLINIC  
AT THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO  
LAW SCHOOL  
1111 E. 60th Street  
Chicago, IL 60637  
773-834-3190  
konsky@uchicago.edu

April 20, 2020

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JUNE 9, 2020**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Review of a Rule 60(b) Motion to Reconsider a Dismissal Order for Failure to Prosecute Requires Consideration of the Underlying Dismissal Order ..... 4

II. The District Court Failed to Follow This Court’s Procedural Safeguards Against Abrupt, Fundamentally Unjust, and Arbitrary Dismissals with Prejudice ..... 5

III. The District Court’s Response to Mr. Shaffer’s Rule 60(b) Motion Compounded Its Abuse of Discretion ..... 8

CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ball v. City of Chicago</i> , 2 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	6
<i>Bell v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>Beyer v. Cormier</i> , 235 F.3d 1039 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	6, 7
<i>Brandon v. Chicago Board of Education</i> , 143 F.3d 293 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>Corporate Assets, Inc. v. Paloian</i> , 368 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Del Carmen v. Emerson Electric Co., Commercial Cam Division</i> , 908 F.2d 158 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	passim
<i>Dickerson v. Board of Education of Ford Heights</i> , 32 F.3d 1114 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	4, 10
<i>Grun v. Pneumo Abex Corp.</i> , 163 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>Johnson v. Chicago Board of Education</i> , 718 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	2, 3, 6, 7, 11
<i>Kasalo v. Harris &amp; Harris, Ltd.</i> , 656 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	3, 6, 13
<i>Kruger v. Apfel</i> , 214 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	7
<i>Metlyn Realty Corp. v. Esmark, Inc.</i> , 763 F.2d 826 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	10
<i>Pioneer Investment Services Co. v. Brunswick Associates Ltd. Partnership</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993) .....	10
<i>Prizevoits v. Indiana Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 76 F.3d 132 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	10, 11

<i>Robb v. Norfolk &amp; Western Railway Co.</i> , 122 F.3d 354 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Sroga v. Huberman</i> , 722 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	passim
<i>Thomas v. Wardell</i> , 951 F.3d 854 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	7, 12
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 .....	10
